
 

Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14th January, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous Meetings  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 30 September 2013 and 11 October 

2013. 
 

5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 
26 September 2013 
21 October 2013 
2 December 2013 
16 December 2013 
 
General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
11 November 2013 
17 December 2013 
 

6. Designated Public Place Orders  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report in response to a Motion raised at Council on 17 October 2013 

requesting that consideration be given to making Designated Public Place Orders for 
areas of Cheshire East. 
 

7. Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Orders  (Pages 49 - 86) 
 
 To consider a report regarding the implementation of a Late Night Levy and the 

making of Early Morning Restriction Orders. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on Monday, 30th September, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport, I Faseyi, M Hardy, A Harewood, D Mahon, 
M Parsons, M Sherratt, G Wait and J  Wray 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors L Brown and L Gilbert 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 

Tracey Bettaney, Public Protection and Health Manager 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington and L Smetham 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillors H Davenport and J Wray declared 
that they were Members of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, which had 
considered the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy at its meeting 
on 10 September 2013. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, Ms Marshall attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee in relation to Item 9: Statement of 
Licensing Policy Review. 
 
Councillor L Brown, Councillor L Gilbert, Guy Kilminster (on behalf of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board) and Heather Grimbaldeston (Director of 
Public Health) also attended the meeting and, with the agreement of the 
Chairman, addressed the Committee in relation to Item 9: Statement of 
Licensing Policy Review. 
 
Note: With the agreement of the Chairman, all speakers addressed the 
Committee prior to its consideration of the relevant item of business. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 4 July 2013, 29 July 2013, 15 August 2013, 22 August 
2013 and 4 September 2013, and the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 25 July 2013 and 16 September 2013 be received. 
 

19 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the provisions of the Scrap 
Metal Dealers Act 2013, which was designed to provide a more robust 
scheme for monitoring the scrap metal industry and would be coming into 
force on 1 October 2013. 
 
The current overlapping regimes for the vehicle salvage and scrap metal 
industries would be incorporated in a single regulatory system that 
reflected the current scope of the scrap metal industry.  Local authorities 
were being given the power to better regulate these industries by being 
able to refuse to grant a licence to ‘unsuitable’ applicants and to revoke 
licences if the dealer became ‘unsuitable’. 
 
RESOLVED – That Council be recommended: 
 
(a) To approve the scheme of implementation and delegations, as set 

out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
(b) To approve the details of the Suitable Person Test to be employed by 

Cheshire East Council, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(c) To approve the following fees and charges in relatio
[...]
graph 9.5 references to ‘noise’ be replaced with ‘any 

noise’. 
 
(m) That the typing error in paragraph 10.4 be corrected. 
 
(n) That the first sentence of paragraph 11.12 be amended to read: 

‘Applications for variations to existing premises licenses in stress 
areas will not be granted WHERE those modifications directly affect 
the issue of cumulative impact in the stress area or otherwise 
undermine licensing objectives.’ 

 
(o) That the last sentence of paragraph 15.2 be amended to read: ‘The 

Licensing Authority will consider whether longer licensing hours will 
achieve a gradual dispersal of people leaving licensed premises and 
therefore promote the Licensing Objectives.’ 

 
(p) That 'of' be replaced with 'or' in the final line of paragraph 21.4. 
 
(q) That ‘The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board’ be added as 

an additional bullet point in paragraph 23.1. 
 
(r) That the reference to police objections to Temporary Event Notices in 

Appendix 1 be replaced with ‘relevant objections’ 
 
2.  That the meeting be adjourned to a date to be agreed, to give further 

consideration to the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.03 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on Friday, 11th October, 2013 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, H Davenport, D Mahon, 
L Smetham and J  Wray 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor L Brown 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors I Faseyi, M Hardy, A Harewood, M Parsons and G Wait 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Licensing Committee meeting held on 30 September 2013 had been 
adjourned to enable Committee Members to give further consideration to 
the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Councillor L Brown attended the meeting and, with the agreement of the 
Chairman, addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered the consultation responses received from 
Councillor L Brown, Licensing Officer comments with respect to Councillor 
Brown’s statements, and further written comments from Councillor Brown. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That, in addition to the amendments agreed at the Licensing 

Committee meeting on 30 September 2013, the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy be further amended as follows: 

Page 7



 
(a)  That a heading ‘Policy Considerations’ be inserted in Section 2, 

before the paragraphs setting out the requirement to consider each 
case on its own merit and the right to make a representation. 

 
(b)  That the following paragraph be included in Section 8: 
 
 ‘Where the Local Authority Director of Public Health submits a 

relevant representation the relevant Licensing Objective is likely to be 
Public Safety. This may include where a premises has undermined 
the objectives in respect of accidents and injury and other harms that 
may be caused by alcohol consumption. These issues may also 
impact on the prevention of crime and disorder objective and/or the 
protection of children from harm objective.’ 

 
(c)  That the following paragraph be included in Section 1: 
 
 ‘The Licensing Authority has noted that the vicinity test in respect of 

relevant representations has been removed and consequently any 
person can now make a representation.’ 

 
(d)  That the paragraph numbering error in Section 2 be corrected. 
 
(e)  That 'significant' be replaced with 'detrimental' in paragraph 7.2. 
 
(f)  That paragraphs 8.3 and 8.4 of the existing policy be included after 

paragraph 9.7. 
 
(g)  That paragraph 22.4 be moved to Section 2. 
 
(h)  That the mandatory conditions be included as an appendix to the 

Policy. 
 
(i)  That, in addition to the four statutory licensing objectives, the other 

key aims and purposes supported by the Statutory Guidance, issued 
by the Home Office, be detailed in Section 2. 

 
(j)  That the wording of paragraph 2.5 be amended to reflect the 

Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office. 
 
(k)  That paragraph 21.4 be amended by the Licensing Team Leader in 

consultation with the Chairman. 
 
(l)  That a paragraph be added at the end of the Policy by the Licensing 

Team Leader in consultation with the Chairman to explain how a 
review of the Statement of Licensing Policy would be undertaken if a 
review were necessary during the 5 year period for which the Policy 
was adopted. 

 

Page 8



2. That the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, as amended, be 
referred to Cabinet for consideration. 

 

3. That Council be recommended to adopt the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy, as amended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Thursday, 26th September, 2013 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey and A Harewood. 
 
Officers in attendance: 

S Bierwas – Environmental Protection Enforcement Officer 
F Crane – Lawyer 
J Hopper – Licensing Officer 
V Robson – Senior Enforcement Officer 
C Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

24 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for this meeting. 

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
26 APPLIC
[...]
level, then all doors and windows on the 
ground floor should also be acoustically treated in order retain 
entertainment and people noise to within the building premises. 

3. All doors and windows to be kept closed during noisy licensable 
activities to prevent noise outbreak – in which case a suitable and 
effective air conditioning/ventilation system should be installed 
within the premises in order to achieve a comfortable internal 
environment for patrons. Details of the system are to be forwarded 
to the Public Protection and Health Service and approved prior to 
installation. 

4. The bi-fold doors are to remain in a closed position whilst live and 
recorded music is played within the premises apart from when a 
“background level” volume of music is played on either floor of the 
premises. 

5. Details of the noise mitigation measures to be incorporated to all 
acoustically weak areas (e.g. windows) are to be forwarded to this 
service for approval prior to installation 

6. No external speakers to be allowed. 
 

And to the following conditions volunteered by the applicant: 
1. The outside curtilage be defined clearly to prevent spillage of 

people onto the public pavement 
2. No alcohol to be allowed outdoors after 21.00 
 

The Applicant and Parties who made relevant representations were 
advised of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 14



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Monday, 2nd December, 2013 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Wait and J Wray 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

30 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

[...]
uded at 3.12 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 22



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 

held on Tuesday, 17th December, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, S Davies, M Parsons and J  Wray 

 
Officers in attendance 
Fiona Crane, Solicitor 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Val Vilma Robson, Licensing Officer (Item 5 only) 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

29 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual. 
Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual. 
 

Page 23



(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor J Wray arrived to 
the meeting). 
 

33 13-14/12: CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS TO HOLD A JOINT 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report regarding the holder of a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Sub Committee was informed that the matter fell within the Council’s 
policy for determination by the Sub Committee.  Accordingly, the hearing 
had been convened to enable the Sub Committee to determine wh
[...]

                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To provide Members of the Committee with information concerning the making 

of Designated Public Place Orders and to provide information on the areas 
currently designated as Public Places.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members note the content of the report.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The report is presented following a Notice of Motion that the Council should 

consider making an Order for Cheshire East.  
 
3.2 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the Licensing Committee has 

delegated authority to make or alter any Orders which designate Public 
Places.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Council has committed, in its Strategic Plan, to ensuring that the residents 

of Cheshire East ‘live well and for longer’. Similarly, the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy has a number key aims linked to alcohol consumption: 

 
§ Reduce the levels of alcohol use/misuse by Children and Young 

People 
§ Reduce the incidence of alcohol related harm 
 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 If Members were minded to consider the extension, alteration, or creation of 

new Orders additional funding to meet all the implementation requirements 
(including evidence gathering and public notices) would need to be identified. 
Current budgetary allocations make no provision for additional work in relation 
to Designated Public Place Orders.    

 
7.2 The capacity within the Licensing and Legal Teams is such that additional 

staffing resources may need to be identified to carry out any further work in 
relation to Designated Public Place Orders.  

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (the Act) provides a Local Authority 

with the power to make an Order designating an area as a Public Place. 
 
8.2 Section 12 of the Act provides that any Police Officer can require, in order to 

prevent public nuisance and disorder, a person who has recently drunk alcohol 
or intends to drink alcohol in a Designated Public Place to: 

 
i. Stop drinking the alcohol (or anything believed to be alcohol) 
ii. Surrender the drinking vessel, whether sealed or unsealed. 

 
8.3 Individuals failing to comply with such a request may be subject to further 

action. This further action would include one or more of the following options: 
 

§ a penalty notice for disorder of £50.00 
§ arrest and prosecution (with the possibility of a fine not exceeding level 

two on the standard scale, that currently being £500.00) 
§ imposition of bail conditions stopping the individual from drinking in 

public  
 
8.4 In accordance with statutory responsibilities under section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 the Council must take reasonable steps to tackle crime, 
disorder, substance misuse and anti-social behaviour.  

 
8.5 The Council also has a statutory responsibility under the Health and Social 

Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of Cheshire East and it is noted 
that it is a priority of the local Health and Wellbeing Board to reduce alcohol 
related harm. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Before the making or alteration of any Orders, Members must give full and 

thorough consideration to any consultation responses or views received from 
appropriate stakeholders to reduce the risk of any challenge to subsequent 
decisions. 

 

Page 30



9.2 Members should note that several Orders made by the legacy Authorities 
have been identified. However, we have not yet been able to establish the 
process that was undertaken to make the Orders.  

 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 A Designated Public Place Order is not a ban on drinking alcohol in public, but 

gives discretionary powers to the Police to control anti-social drinking.  
 
10.2 Any measures taken to control public drinking can provide a response to the 

problems associated with the 
[...]
. 

Page 31



 
10.6 Before making or amending an Order, in accordance with The Local 

Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations 
2007, it is necessary to consult the following: 

 
§ Cheshire Constabulary  
§ Any relevant Town or Parish Councils  
§ Any relevant Premises Licence Holders or Club Premises Certificate 

Holders 
§ Any relevant land owners 

 
10.7 Following the consultation process and, before an Order might take effect, a 

public notice must be published in a local newspaper circulating in the area 
identifying the proposed area and inviting representations as to whether such 
an Order should be made or not. 

 
10.8 No Order shall be made until at least 28 days after the publication of the 

above notice. 
 
10.9 Following the 28 day period, should no representations be made, a further 

notice confirming the Order must be published and signage would be erected 
to ensure that the public (including residents) are made aware that restrictions 
on public drinking may apply. 

 
10.10 If any representations are received, the Committee should carefully consider 

their content before an Order is made.  
 
10.11 It should be noted that the following places are excluded from the provisions of 

a Designated Public Place Order: 
 

§ Premises authorised to sell alcohol under a Premises Licence 
§ Premises authorised to supply alcohol under a Club Premises 

Certificate   
§ Any premises benefiting from a Temporary Event Notice authorising the 

sale of alcohol issued under the Licensing Act 2003 (for the time the 
Notice applied and for 30 minutes after the sale of alcohol has ended) 

§ Places where the sale or consumption of alcohol is permitted on public 
highways by virtue of section 115 E of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
10.12 Members should note that the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Bill 

seeks to replace Designated Public Place Orders with Public Spaces 
Protection Orders. The Bill is currently at the Committee stage in the House of 
Lords having already progressed through the preliminarily stages in the House 
of Commons. Following the Committee stage both Houses will consider each 
other’s proposed amendments.  

 
10.13 Any final draft of the Bill is not likely to receive Royal Assent until spring 2014 

at the earliest. It is clear that the Government’s intention is to rationalise 
various Orders under the Bill and provide greater power to Local Authorities to 
deal with issues in their areas. Public Spaces Protection Orders are arguably 

Page 32



more flexible than DPPOs and can prohibit any type of activity not just the 
consumption of alcohol, provided that certain conditions are met. In summary, 
in relation to Public Spaces Protection Orders the Bill currently confirms that: 

 
§ A local authority may make a public spaces protection order if satisfied 

on reasonable grounds that:  
 
(a) activities carried on in a public place within the authority’s area have 
had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or 
(b) it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that 
area and that they will have such an effect. 
 
And that the effect, or likely effect, of the activities -  
(a) is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature, 
(b) is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and 
(c) justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice. 
 

§ Any Orders can prohibit specified things being done, require that 
specific things are done, or both 
 

§ Public spaces protection Orders can last for a period of 3 years and can 
be extended 
 

§ There would be similar enforcement provisions to DPPOs, including the 
issuing of fixed penalty notices. Powers of enforcement would include 
PCSOs and local authority officers in addition to Police Officers.  
 

§ The Council would need to consult the Chief Officer of Police and 
appropriate community representatives.  
 

§ Places excluded from such Orders are equivalent to those excluded 
from DPPOs 
 

§ The requirements of publishing of any Orders will be confirmed by 
Regulations made by the Secretary of State after any Bill is enacted. 
 

§ The power to make new DPPOs would be repealed and any extant 
DPPOs would in effect become a Public Spaces Protection Orders 
three years after commencement of the relevant provisions of any Act. 
 

10.14 The former Borough areas made Orders designating Public Places. Copies of 
the Orders that have been identified are: 

 
§ Crewe and Nantwich 2008 (Appendix A) 
§ Knutsford 2007 (Appendix B) 
§ Macclesfield 2007 (Appendix C) 

  
10.15 It has also been established that Orders were also made in: 
 

§ Congleton Borough - 2005 

Page 33



§ Disley - 2006 
§ Poynton – 2006 
§ Wilmslow - 2007 
§ Macclesfield - 2008 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report author: 
 
Name: Miss Kim Evans 
Designation: Licensing Team Leader 
Tel No: 0300 123 5015 
Email: kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 34



Page 35

AA571T
Typewritten Text

AA571T
Typewritten Text
Appendix A



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



P
age 43

AA571T
Typewritten Text
Appendix C



P
age 44



P
age 45

AA571T
Typewritten Text
Appendix C



P
age 46



P
age 47



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th January 2014 

Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Subject/Title: Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Orders  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert - Communities and Regulatory Services 
  

 

                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To provide Members of the Committee with information concerning the 

implementation of a Late Night Levy (LNL) and the making of Early Morning 
Restrictions Orders (EMROs).  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Me
[...]
icensing Objectives. An EMRO restricts the sale of alcohol in a particular 
area for a specified period between the hours of midnight and 6:00am.  

 
8.4 If an EMRO is made then existing premises licences and club premises 

certificates granted by the Authority, and temporary event notices given to the 

Page 51



authority, do not have effect to the extent that they authorise the sale of 
alcohol or the supply to club members during the period specified in the 
EMRO. 

 
8.5 The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2013 confirms that the functions relating to the Late 
Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Orders are not to be the 
responsibility of the Council’s Executive and are Licensing Authority functions. 
Additionally, the Council has previously made provision in its Constitution for 
all Licensing Authority functions (save for the adoption of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy which is reserved to full Council by statute) to be discharged 
by the Licensing Committee.  

 
8.6 In accordance with statutory responsibilities under section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 the Council must take reasonable steps to tackle crime, 
disorder, substance misuse and anti-social behaviour.  

 
8.7 The Council also has a statutory responsibility under the Health and Social 

Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of Cheshire East and it is noted 
that it is a priority of the local Health and Wellbeing Board to reduce alcohol 
related harm. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Members must carefully consider all the information provided and any views 

received from appropriate stakeholders. 
 
9.2 The EMRO and Late Night Levy provisions are both adoptive provisions that 

require consultation processes to be followed prior to a policy decision on 
either being made. Adopting either provision in circumstances that may result 
in a negative impact on existing licence holders will require reliable evidential 
justifications in order to withstand any potential challenge. 

 
9.3 Specific consideration must be given to whether a LNL or EMRO is a 

proportionate and reasonable response to the problems in our night-time 
economy or whether alternative measures can be considered. This may 
include a Cumulative Impact Policy for certain areas or supporting business 
led best practice schemes (eg Purple Flag or Best Bar None).   

 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 In 2012 the Home Office carried out a 12 week consultation ‘Dealing with the 

Problems of Late Night Drinking’, inviting views on two measures in the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (2011 Act), the Late Night Levy 
and Early Morning Restriction Orders. Following this consultation regulations 
implemented these powers were made on 31st October 2012. 

 
10.2 Late Night Levy 
 

Page 52



10.2.1 The Late Night Levy is a power at the disposal of the Licensing Authority to 
introduce a charge for premises that have an alcohol licence with a terminal 
hour after midnight. It allows the Licensing Authority to charge those 
businesses for the extra costs that the night-time economy generates for the 
Police and Local Authority. 

 
10.2.2 If introduced, the LNL would apply to all premises (on and off-trade) within the 

Borough that qualify, the only exceptions being those set by the Government. 
The levy will be collected at the same time as the annual licensing fee. 

 
10.2.3 The licensing authority will need to decide at what time the levy will apply 

within an operational window that is restricted to between 12 midnight and 
6am. Members may wish to consider, if they are minded to consult on the 
implementation of the LNL, whether different time periods should be consulted 
on or to leave this open to the views of those who choose to comment.  

 
10.2.4 The LNL is aimed not at individual premises, as the costs caused by the night 

time economy are often not directly linked to any particular businesses, b
[...]


creates a tension between the requirements to police the binge drinking alcohol consumer ever later 

into the night when the rest of the world is asleep, whilst providing visible, accessible policing in 

neighbourhoods during the day – when most of the world is awake. 

The Constabulary would welcome and support any measures taken by the Committee that might 

enable any restriction or reversal of this shift in demand.  

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 21/10/2013 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 02/12/2013 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 16/12/2013 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 11/11/2013 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 17/12/2013 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Designated Public Place Orders
	DPPO Crewe (Appendix A)
	DPPO Knutsford (Appendix B)
	DPPO Macclesfield (Appendix C)

	7 Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Orders
	Home Office Guidance - LNL (Appendix A)
	Section 16 182 Guidance (Appendix B)
	CHESHIRE EAST - Alcohol Related Crime & Incidents (Appendix C)
	LNL Appx D






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, H Davenport, I Faseyi, 
M Hardy, A Harewood, D Mahon, M Parsons, L Smetham, G Wait and J  Wray 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor L Brown 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Sherratt 

 
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, Mr J Roberts, 
representing Cheshire Police, attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee in relation to Item 7: Late Night Levy and Early Morning 
Restriction Orders. 
 
Councillor L Brown and Guy Kilminster also attended the meeting and, 
with the agreement of the Chairman, addressed the Committee in relation 
to Item 7: Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Orders. 
 
Note: With the agreement of the Chairman, all speakers addressed the 
Committee prior to its consideration of the relevant item of business. 
 
 
 
 
 



27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 September 
2013 and 11 October 2013.be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

28 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 26 September 2013, 21 October 2013, 2 December 
2013 and 16 December 2013, and the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 11 November 2013 and 17 December 2013 be received. 
 

29 LATE NIGHT LEVY AND EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the implementation of a 
Late Night Levy and the making of Early Morning Restriction Orders. 
 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 gave Licensing 
Authorities the power to introduce a charge for premises that have an 
alcohol licence with a terminal hour after midnight (a Late Night Levy).  
Where a Late Night Levy was implemented, relevant businesses would be 
required to make a contribution towards the enforcement costs associated 
with the night-time economy. 
 
The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 had also been amended, to give 
Licensing Authorities the power to make Early Morning Restriction Orders, 
which would restrict the sale of alcohol in a particular area for a specified 
period between the hours of midnight and 6:00am. 
 
RESOLVED – That a Working Group, formed from Members of the 
Licensing Committee, be set up to identify options which may reduce the 
harmful effects of alcohol consumption within the Cheshire East area. 
 

30 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDERS  
 
A motion requesting that consideration be given to making Designated 
Public Place Orders for areas of Cheshire East had been submitted to 
Council on 17 October 2013 and referred to the Licensing Committee for 
consideration. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding Designated Public Place 
Orders and the areas that had been designated as Public Places by the 
former Borough Councils. 
 
The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 gave Local Authorities the power 
to make Orders designating areas as Public Places.  A Police Officer could 
require a person who had recently drunk alcohol or intended to drink 
alcohol in a Designated Public Place to stop drinking the alcohol or 



surrender the drinking vessel.  Individuals failing to comply with such a 
request may be subject to further action. 
 
All three former Borough Councils had made Orders designating Public 
Places. 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Bill, which was currently at 
the Committee stage in the House of Lords, sought to replace Designated 
Public Place Orders with Public Spaces Protection Orders, which would 
enable Local Authorities to prohibit any type of activity, not just the 
consumption of alcohol, provided that certain conditions were met.  Any 
extant Designated Public Place Orders would become Public Spaces 
Protection Orders three years after the commencement of the relevant 
provisions of any Act. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the content of the report be noted; 
 
(b)  That Designated Public Place Orders be further considered by the 

Licensing Committee Working Group. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


